impact our net interest income. Fiscal 2003 net interest income was also negatively impacted by the amortization of premiums on mortgage
securities. Extension risk, or lower prepayments causing longer average lives, is our primary exposure to higher interest rates. Faster prepayment
of loans and securities providing cash for reinvestment at lower interest rates creating a lower net interest income is our primary exposure to
lower interest rates.

Interest Risk Simulation. We use a simulation model to monitor interest rate risk. An analysis is performed on changes in net interest income
assuming changes in interest rates, both up and down 100, 200 and 300 basis points from current rates over the one year time period following
the current financial statement. However, with certain interest rates currently at 4.00%, a decrease of 300 basis points in our simulation model
does not provide meaningful information.

The table following sets forth, as of September 30, 2005, the estimated changes in net portfolio value that would result from changes in interest
rates as indicated over the applicable twelve-month period.

Change
In Rates

Net
Portfolio
Value %
Change

Post Shock
Capital Ratio

+300 bp (14.74)% 22.66%
+200 bp (9.51)% 23.48%
+100 bp (4.18)% 24.27%
0 bp 0.00% 24.78%
-100 bp 0.00% 24.48%
-200 bp (2.40)% 23.72%

The net portfolio value is the capital, the excess of assets over liabilities, after all assets and liabilities are marked to market. The net portfolio
value decreases as interest rates increase because fixed rate loans and securities decline in value with the increase in rates. The net portfolio
value also decreases as interest rates decrease because fixed rate loans and mortgage securities have a borrower option to prepay so the assets do
not gain significantly in value as rates decline. Freddie Mac common stock is held at a constant value through the interest rate shocks. The
disparate result on net portfolio value of interest rate increases versus interest rate decreases is sometimes referred to as negative convexity and